
 
 

Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 December 2023 
Time: 10.00 a.m. 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: Michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any relevant 

interest in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

November 2023. 
 

4. ACTION LOG  
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Items for Oversight and Assurance 
 
Board Assurance Reports 
 
5. QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 This PDF may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, users 

of assistive technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact 
Lorna.quigley@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk if you would like this 
document in an accessible format. 
 

6. PLACE FINANCE REPORT INCORPORATING POOLED FUND 
UPDATE (MONTH 7, OCTOBER 2023) (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
7. PLACE DELIVERY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK (Pages 25 - 72) 
 
 This PDF may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, users 

of assistive technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact 
Simon.B
[...]
ing, Wirral Council  
Karen Howell  CEO, Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Tom Knight Head of Primary Care, NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside 
Paul Mason Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust    
Martin McDowell   NHS Cheshire and Merseyside  
David McGovern  Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust  
Councillor Julie McManus  Wirral Council 
Justine Molyneux  Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise 

sector  
Councillor Simon Mountney Wirral Council 
Councillor Kieran Murphy  Wirral Council  
Karen Prior    CEO, Healthwatch Wirral  
Lorna Quigley  Associate Director Quality and Safety 

Improvement, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside  
Paul Satoor    CEO, Wirral Council  
Vicki Shaw    Head of Legal Services, Wirral Council  
Matthew Swanborough  Chief Strategy Officer, Wirral University Teaching 

Hospital 
Tim Welch  Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 

Trust 
Simone White   Director of Children’s Services, Wirral Council  
Dr Stephen Wright   Primary Care  
Christine Morley   Secretary 

 
 

64 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Dr Abel Adegoke, Primary Care Provider 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Carol Johnson-Eyre, Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise 
sector will be substituted by Justine Molyneux. 
Janelle Holmes, WUTH who will be substituted by Mr David McGovern and Mr 
James Barclay. 
Dr David H Jones, Primary Care Provider 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair invited members to declare any interests they had in any items on 
the agenda. No interests were declared. 
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 be 
agreed. 
 

67 ACTION LOG  
 
This was the second meeting under the new agenda structure and there were 
no items on the Action Log. 
 

68 QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Associate Director of Quality and Safety presented this report which 
provided oversight of Key Performance metrics relating to Wirral Place. Two 
priorities were noted. Firstly, healthcare associated infection was still a priority 
within the Borough. The rates of C-Difficile and Gram Negative Blood Stream 
Infections remained high and focussed work was continuing around this to 
look at the improvement plans and improve the trajectory. It was noted that 
the Health Protection Team with the support of the Infection Prevention and 
Control Team won a Gold Award for their work which reduced urinary tract 
infections. and admissions to hospital.  Secondly, it was reported that work 
continued on a written statement of action for SEND with the majority of 
actions completed.  Focussed work was to continue around the priority area of 
the neurodevelopmental pathway and this work was to be expedited to put the 
pathway in place for Quarter 1 of next year.  The number one priority was to 
focus on people that transitioned between Childrens and Adults Social Care 
and improve those services by looking at planning and making appropriate 
provision in terms of housing and specialist services. 
 
Resolved that – 

 The work underway across the system to monitor quality and 
performance, identifying areas for improvement be noted.  

 The further work underway to strengthen the governance around 
quality and safety across health and social care be noted and 
endorsed.  

Page 2



 Assurance be received around the robust improvement plans in 
place to manage specific areas for improvement and particularly 
C-Difficile and SEND. 

 The implementation of a revised neurodevelopmental pathway 
for children and young people by Quarter 1 of 2024/2025 be 
supported. 

 
69 PLACE FINANCE REPORT INCORPORATING POOLED FUND UPDATE  

 
The Associate Director of Finance, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented 
this report which provided a high level update of the Month 6 2023/24 financial 
position for the Wirral Health Care System and the second part of the report 
focussed on the Pooled Fund Budget arrangements between the ICB and 
Wirral Borough Council. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s legal requirements meant that they would have 
to deliver a balanced plan overall and further work would be done around 
mitigating that. Members were informed that final NHS funding was 
announced early November and revisions to the plan were to be considered 
so the numbers may change by December and the risk in the latter part of the 
financial year will be demonstrated. 
 
In terms of the risk share the Better Care Fund was at break even and 
members were assured that there were no implications around flowing money 
between the two partners at this point. It was noted that the sign-off of the 
Section 75 Agreement was to be delayed until January 2024 as it did not 
make the agenda of the last Finance Committee at the ICB. 
 
The Chair noted that two areas were to be protected in the NHS with regard to 
savings which were Patient Safety to maintain the viability of the Healthcare 
system through winter and the second area was mental health investment 
standard.  The drivers of the costs in the NHS were industrial action and the 
pressures of inflation. 
 
Resolved that –  

 The report and the specific recommendations in relation to 
the Pooled Budget  listed below be noted. 

 The forecast reported position for the Pool and the 
discharge fund as at Month 6 2023/24 be noted.  

 The shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care 
Fund only, which is reporting a forecast breakeven position 
be noted.  

 The sign off and approval process and progress of the 
2023/24 Section 75 agreement which is scheduled to 
complete in November 2023 be noted. 

 
70 WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE PLAN DASHBOARD  

Page 3



 
The Programme Director, Wirral Improvement Team introduced this report 
which presented the dashb
[...]
 always had a fee but the 
challenge was that practices were flipping to offer private care as the NHS 
contract was not financially viable in terms of the increased costs of items 
used in dental treatment, X-ray costs and laboratory treatment. The dental 
funding package had not increased since 2006. The Oral Health Improvement 

Page 7



Plan included prevention activities such as teaching children to brush their 
teeth properly and highlighted the importance of healthy eating. A response to 
the ICB regarding dental primary care quality was being looked at. It was 
reported that the ringfence for NHS dental services was to be removed. 
 
Resolved – That  

1. the content of the report and the Dental Improvement Plan 2023-25 
be noted. 

2.  the national contract management process be noted. 
 

75 FINANCE AND INVESTMENT GROUP HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced this report which presented the key issues from the 
Finance, Investment and Resource Group which was one of the four key 
governance and assurance groups supported the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board. 
 
Resolved – That the work of the Finance and Investment Group be noted 
and the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board continues to receive 
updates as a standing agenda item. 
 

76 PRIMARY CARE GROUP REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced the highlight report from the Primary Care Group which 
was one of the four key governance assurance groups supported the Wirral 
Place Based Partnership Board. 
 
Resolved – That the work of the Primary Care Group be noted and that 
the Board continues to receive updates as a standing agenda item. 
 

77 STRATEGY AND TRANSFORMATION GROUP HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced the highlight report from the Strategy and 
Transformation Group which was one of the four key governance assurance 
groups supported the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board. 
  
The 22 December 2023 meeting of the Strategy and Transformation Group 
had been stood down due to operational pressures. 
 
Resolved – That the work of the Strategy and Transformation Group be 
noted. 
 

78 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions from the public or members and no petitions or 
statements. 
 

Page 8



79 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal introduced this report which presented the future work 
programme of the Board. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme for the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year be 
noted. 
 

80 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 

81 FUTURE MEETINGS:  
 
10am on 21 December 2023 
10am on 25 January 2024 
10am on 22 February 2024 
10am on 21 March 2024 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Title Quality and Performance Report  

Authors 

Lorna Quigley, Associate Director of Quality and Safety Improvement, 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside  
Julia Bryant, Head of Quality and Safety Improvement, NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside  

Report for Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 

Date of Meeting 21st December 2023 

 

Report Purpose and Recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board with 
oversight of the Quality and Performance across Wirral Place since the last reporting period. 
The report focusses on some key areas of improvement including, Healthcare Associated 
Infections (HCAI) and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is asked to: 

 Note the work underway across the system to monitor quality and performance, 
identifying areas for improvement. 

 Note and endorse the further work underway to strengthen the governance around 
quality and safety across Health and Social Care. 

 Receive assurance around the robust improvement plans in place to manage specific 
areas for improvement.   

 

 
 

Key Risks 

The report relates to the following key strategic risks identified in the Plac
[...]
a.quigley@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Title 
Place Finance Report incorporating Pooled Fund Update (Month 7, 
October 2023) 

Authors 
Martin McDowell, Associate Director of Finance and Performance 
(Wirral), NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

Report for Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 

Date of Meeting 21st December 2023 

 

Report Purpose and Recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board with an 
update on the financial position for the Wirral Place health and care system partners as at the 
end of October 2023. 
 
It is recommended that the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board notes the report and the 
specific recommendations in relation to the Pooled Budget, listed below,  

 Note the forecast reported position for the Pool and the discharge fund as at 
Month 7 2023/24. 
 

 Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund only, 
which is reporting a forecast breakeven position. 

 

 Note the sign off and approval process of the 2023/24 Section 75 agreement. 

 
 

Key Risks 

The report relates to the following key risks identified in the Place Delivery Assurance 
Framework presented to the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board on 19th October 2023: 
 

 PDAF 1 Service Delivery:  Wirral system partners are unable to deliver the priority 
programmes within the Wirral Health and Care Plan which will result in poorer 
outcomes and greater inequalities for our population. 

 PDAF 3 Collaboration:  Leaders and organisations in the Wirral health and care system 
may not work together effectively to improve population health and healthcare. 

 PDAF 5 Finance: Poor financial performance in the Wirral health and care system 
leads to a negative impact and increased monitoring and regulation. 

 PDAF 6 Community Wealth Building: The focus on responding to current service 
priorities and demands diverts resource and attention from
[...]
s to sign-off the overall financial plan. 
 

2.6  Equality 
Wirral Council and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside have a legal requirement to make 
sure their policies, and the way they carry out their work, do not discriminate against 
anyone.  The business of these groups will be conducted with an awareness of the 
general duty requirements and place equality considerations. No Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) is required for this report.  
 

2.7  Environment and Climate 
Wirral Council and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside are committed to carrying out their 
work in an environmentally responsible manner. There are no specific environmental or 
climate issues identified in this report. 
 

2.8  Community Wealth Building 
Community Wealth Building in Wirral focusses on partnerships and collaboration.  
These partnerships are led by Wirral Council with external partners and stakeholders, 
including residents. NHS Cheshire and Merseyside will support the Council in 
community wealth building by ensuring health and care organisations in the borough 
have a focus on reducing health inequalities and contribute to the development of a 
resilient and inclusive economy for Wirral.   
 

 

3 Conclusion 

3.1  The WPBPB is asked to: 

 Note the forecast reported position for the Pool and the discharge fund as 
at Month 7 2023/24. 
 

 Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care 
Fund only, which is reporting a forecast breakeven position. 

 

 Note the sign off and approval process and progress of the 2023/24 
Section 75 agreement which is scheduled to complete in January 2024. 

 

 

4 Appendices 

 There are no appendices to this report. 

 

Author Martin McDowell Page 23



Contact Number 07795 368861 

Email 

 

martin.mcdowell@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk 
 

Page 24

mailto:martin.mcdowell@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk


Title Place Delivery Assurance Framework 

Authors Simon Banks, Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

Report for Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 

Date of Meeting 21st December 2023 

 

Report Purpose and Recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board with an 
update on the system management of key strategic risks as identified in the Place Delivery 
Assurance Framework. 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is asked to:  
 

 Note the work to apply NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Risk Management 
Framework to the Wirral Place Partnership governance arrangements. 

 Approve the updated Place Delivery Assurance Framework. 

 Endorse the inclusion of an additional strategic risk pertaining to Unscheduled Care 
in the PDAF. 

 Note that an updated PDAF and a draft Risk Register will be presented at the Board 
meeting scheduled for 21st March 2024. 
 

 

Key Risks 

The Place Delivery Assurance Framework has identified the key strategic risks for Wirral 
Place in the following areas: 
 

 Service Delivery 

 Children and Young People 

 Collaboration 

 Workforce 

 Finance 

 Community Wealth Building 
 
The documentation defines the inherent, current and target risk score for each of these 
strategic risks. 
 
The report also suggests the addition of a strategic risk pertaining to Unscheduled Care. 
 

 

Governance journey 

Date Forum Report Title Purpose/Decision  

 23rd February 2023 
NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside Board 

Risk Management 
Approved Risk 
Management Strategy 
and Framework  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



19th October 2023 
Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board 

Developing a Risk 
Management 
Framework for Wirral 
Place Partnership 
Arrangements 

Approved 

 

1 Narrative 

1.1  Background 
 

1.1.1 In February 2023 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Board approved the organisation’s 
Risk Management Strategy.  The Strategy seeks to create an effective risk 
management framework to ensure that high quality services are delivered within 
available resources and to provide a safe working environment for s
[...]


P
age 70



Demand exceeds planned capacity levels in a range of sectors, and fuller understanding of demand and capacity across all sectors is required. 

Actions planned Owner Timescale Progress Update 

EPRR processes to mitigate impact of 
industrial action. 

NHS 
Cheshire 
and 
Merseyside  

Completed 

Systems in place. 

Demand and capacity plan for Wirral 
Place. 

Director of 
Adults’ Care 
and Health, 
Wirral 
Council 

December 
2023 

Work in progress. 

    

Assurances 

Planned Actual Rating 

Unscheduled Care Programme reports to Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board. 

Monthly reports to Wirral Place Based Partnership Board in 
place. 

Reasonable 

Gaps in assurance 

Wirral Place Winter Plan 2023/24 to be agreed by Wirral PBPB. 
   

Actions planned Owner Timescale Progress Update 

Wirral Place Winter Plan 2023/24 to be 
agreed by Wirral PBPB. 

SRO, 
Unscheduled 

Care 
Programme 

November 
2023 

To be included as an agenda item for December Board. 

 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Title Wirral Health and Care Plan Programme Delivery Dashboard 

Authors Julian Eyre Programme Director, Wirral Improvement Team 

Report for Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 

Date of Meeting 21st December 2023 

 

Report Purpose and Recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to present to Place based partners the performance dashboard 
for the programmes within the Wirral Place Health and Care Plan.  The dashboard structure 
has been developed and agreed with the Strategic Transformation Group (STG), and the live 
dashboard is reviewed by the STG on a monthly basis, where programme Senior Responsible 
Officers (SRO’s) attend.  
 
The report aims to provide the Board with information and assurance on the progress of the 
Programmes associated with the Wirral Health and Care plan 2023-24.  

 
It is recommended that the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board note this report which 
provides assurance on the delivery and overs
[...]
 decision 0 4 22 0 2 1 0 29
Awaiting referral to community 9 1 0 4 8 0 0 22
Awaiting diagnostic 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 17
Individual/family not in agreement 1 0 7 0 7 1 1 17
Awaiting community equipment 0 1 7 1 0 0 0 9
Homeless 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 5
Safeguarding 0 0 4 0 1 0 0 5
Repatriation for specialist treatment 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
Awaiting transport 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
Avoid spread of (non-Covid 19) infectious disease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Awaiting medicines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Declared as not meeting C2R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 47 17 199 63 52 48 42 468

05/11/2023

Cheshire & Merseyside ICS

Latest Data:

Page 104



 
 
 

Title Neighbourhood Model Update Report 

Authors 

Nesta Hawker Associate Director of Transformation and Partnership, 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adults’ Care and Health, Wirral 
Council 

Report for Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 

Date of Meeting 21st December 2023 

 

Report Purpose and Recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Wirral Place Based Board with an update on the 
development and implementation of the Wirral Neighbourhood Model which is one of our 
guiding priorities within the Wirral Health and Care Plan for 2023/24.  
 
The neighbourhood model also supports the delivery of the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Plan 
as outlined in this report.  
 
It is recommended that the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board notes the update given on 
the progress to date of the development and implementation of the Wirral Neighbourhood 
Model.  

 
 

Key Risks 

The report relates to the following key risks identified in the Place Delivery Assurance 
Framework presented to the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board on 23rd November 2023: 
 

 PDAF 1 Service Delivery:  Wirral system partners are unable to deliver the priority 
programmes within the Wirral Health and Care Plan which will result in poorer 
outcomes and greater inequalities for our population. 

 PDAF 2 Children and Young People:  The Wirral health and car
[...]

The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is asked to: 
 

 Note the work underway across the system to monitor quality and performance, 
identifying areas for improvement. 

 Receive assurance around the robust plans in place to manage specific areas for 
improvement.   

 

 
 

Key Risks 

The report relates to the following key strategic risks identified in the Place Delivery 
Assurance Framework presented to the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board on 19th 
October 2023: 
 

 PDAF 1 Service Delivery:  Wirral system partners are unable to deliver the priority 
programmes within the Wirral Health and Care Plan which will result in poorer 
outcomes and greater inequalities for our population. 

 PDAF 2 Children and Young People:  The Wirral health and care system is unable to 
meet the needs of children and young people with complex and/or additional needs 
leading to long term health issues, increased inequalities and demands on services. 

 PDAF 3 Collaboration:  Leaders and organisations in the Wirral health and care system 
may not work together effectively to improve population health and healthcare. 

 
The Risk Register for the Quality and Performance Group is under development.  It is likely 
that will be risks highlighted pertaining to Children & Young People’s Services - Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and the improvement work required following the 
Written Statement of Action (WSoA) issued in 2021.   
 
From January 2024, Wirral could be inspected on a new SEND inspection framework.  
Preparedness work is underway to ensure strategic oversight against the new standards.  
 
 

 

Governance journey 

Date Forum Report Title Purpose/Decision  

31st November 2023 
 
 

Quality and 
Performance Group  

Quality & 
Performance Group 
Report 

For Noting 

    Page 125

Agenda Item 13



 

1 Narrative 

1.1  Standing Agenda Items  

1.1.1 Previous minutes were approved by members. 

1.1.2 Performance  
 
The Wirral place-based performan

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 21 December 2023 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Simon Banks Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside (Chair) 
Dr Abel Adegoke  Primary Care representative 
Graham Hodkinson  Director of Care and Health, Wirral Council 
Carol Johnson-Eyre Voluntary, community, faith and social enterprise 

sector representative 
Dr David Jones  Primary Care representative 
David McGovern  Wirral University Teaching Hospital  
Justine Molyneux Voluntary, community, faith and social enterprise 

sector representative 
Councillor Simon Mountney Wirral Council 
Councillor Kieran Murphy Wirral Council 
Lorna Quigley Associate Director Quality and Safety 

Improvement (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside 

Paula Simpson Chief Nurse and Director of Infection Prevention 
and Control , Wirral Community Health and Care 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Tim Welch Chief Executive, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Simone White  Director of Childrens Services, Wirral Council 
Dr Stephen Wright  Primary Care representative 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
Nesta Hawker Associate Director of Transformation and 

Partnerships (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside  

Rachel Daley   Chief Executive, The Positivitree 
Natalie Kevitt   Programme Manager, Wirral Improvement Team 
Vicki Shaw   Head of Legal Services, Wirral Council 
Mike Jones   Secretary, Wirral Council 
 

82 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Janelle Holmes  Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Karen Howell   Wirral Community Health and Care Trust 
Ali Hughes   Wirral Community Health and Care Trust 
Councillor Julie McManus Wirral Council 



Karen Prior   Healthwatch Wirral 
 
The Chair proposed moving item 10 (Neighbourhood Model Update Report) to 
be heard first. This was agreed. The minutes are in the order of the agenda. 
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair asked for members to declare any interests in any items on the 
agenda. No interests were declared. 
 

84 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 
be agreed.   
 

85 ACTION LOG  
 
There were no items on the Action Log. 
 

86 QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Associate Director Quality and Safety Improvement of NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside presented this report which provided oversight of the Quality and 
Performance across Wirral Place since the last reporting period. The report 
focussed on some key areas of improvement including, Healthcare 
Associated Infections (HCAI) and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities. 
The new guiding principles for the safety of patients in Accident and 
Emergency Departments was noted.  
 
Members questioned the numbers of patients being treated out of Wirral and 
those outside of Wirral being treated within Wirral. These were clarified 
though it was noted that the most appropriate treatment may not be limited by 
geographical boundaries. Members also discussed housing provision and 
dentistry.  
 
Resolved – That  

 the work underway across the system to monitor quality and 
performance, identifying areas for improvement be noted.  

 the further work underway to strengthen the governance around 
quality and safety across Health and Social Care be noted and endorsed.  

 assurance be noted around the robust improvement plans in place to 
manage specific areas for improvement. 
 
 
 
 



87 PLACE FINANCE REPORT INCORPORATING POOLED FUND UPDATE 
(MONTH 7, OCTOBER 2023)  
 
The Chair introduced this report which provided an update on the financial 
position for the Wirral Place health and care system partners as at the end of 
October 2023.  
 
Members questioned the deficit and were given the reasons for it and 
assurance that it was limited to NHS and recovery targets and plans were 
being developed. 
 
Resolved – That  
the report and the specific recommendations in relation to the Pooled 
Budget, listed below, be noted: 

 the forecast reported position for the Pool and the discharge fund as at 
Month 7 2023/24.  

 the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund only, 
which is reporting a forecast breakeven position.  

 the sign off and approval process of the 2023/24 Section 75 agreement. 
 

88 PLACE DELIVERY ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  
 
The Chair introduced this report which provided an update on the system 
management of key strategic risks as identified in the Place Delivery 
Assurance Framework. Almost all risk scores had been maintained and a 
Place Risk Register was being developed for presentation to the Board in the 
future. 
 
Resolved – That  

 the work to apply NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Risk Management 
Framework to the Wirral Place Partnership governance arrangements be 
noted.  

 the updated Place Delivery Assurance Framework be approved.  

 the inclusion of an additional strategic risk pertaining to Unscheduled 
Care in the PDAF be endorsed.  

 an updated PDAF and a draft Risk Register be presented at the Board 
meeting scheduled for 21st March 2024. 
 

89 WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE PLAN PROGRAMME DELIVERY 
DASHBOARD  
 
The Programme Manager, Wirral improvement Team introduced this report 
which presented the performance dashboard for the programmes within the 
Wirral Place Health and Care Plan. The dashboard structure had been 
developed with the Strategy and Transformation Group (STG), and the live 
dashboard was reviewed by the STG on a monthly basis, where programme 
Senior Responsible Officers (SRO’s) attended. The report aimed to provide 



the Board with information and assurance on the progress of the Programmes 
associated with the Wirral Health and Care plan 2023-24. The Dashboard 
demonstrated that neighbourhood working was developing, along with Cardio 
Vascular Disease work and a Children’s pathway. There had been a change 
of scope from learning disabilities to all age disability and autism. Other 
projects had progressed to - integrated housing, estates and sustainability, 
workforce. 
 
Resolved – That this report which provides assurance on the delivery 
and oversight of the Health and Care plan programmes be noted. 
 

90 UNSCHEDULED CARE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Programme Manager, Wirral improvement Team presented this report 
which provided information and assurance on the work of the Unscheduled 
Care Improvement Programme for Wirral. The significant reduction in patients 
with No Criteria to Reside in hospitals was noted, which was partially down to 
the development of Home First as an alternative to hospital treatment, but 
there was still concern at ambulance turnaround times. It was noted that the 
acuity of ailments had increased in the previous few years, and that Sir John 
Bolton was reviewing Intermediate Care and the results would be presented 
to a future Board meeting.  
 
Resolved – That this update be noted. 
 

91 NEIGHBOURHOOD MODEL UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Associate Director of Transformation and Partnerships (Wirral), NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside and the Chief Executive, The Positivitree  
presented this report which provided an update on the development and 
implementation of the Wirral Neighbourhood Model which is one of the 
guiding priorities within the Wirral Health and Care Plan for 2023/24. It was 
emphasised how community led it was and was intended to tackle the wider 
determinants of health. There were two Trailblazer neighbourhoods as a pilot 
with intention to roll it out to the remaining 7 neighbourhoods by the end of 
2024 but development would be at the speed of the neighbourhoods. There 
was funding but the partnership bodies involved had not yet defined the 
programmes. The scope was kept broad but realistic and was not proscribed 
by wider strategies.  
 
Resolved – That the update given on the progress to date of the 
development and implementation of the Wirral Neighbourhood Model be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 



92 FINANCE & INVESTMENT GROUP HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced this report which provided an update on the work of the 
Finance and Investment Group. 
 
Resolved – That the work of the Finance and Investment Group be noted 
and updates continue to be received as a standing agenda item. 
 

93 PRIMARY CARE GROUP REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced this report which provided an update on the work of the 
Primary Care Group (PCG). 
 
Resolved – That the work of the Primary Care Group be noted and 
updates continue to be received as a standing agenda item. 
 

94 QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP REPORT  
 
The Associate Director Quality and Safety Improvement, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside introduced this report which detailed the agenda and discussion 
at the meeting of the Quality and Performance Group held on 30th November 
2023. It was noted that Terms of Reference had been reviewed and would be 
brought to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved – That: 

 the work underway across the system to monitor quality and 
performance, identifying areas for improvement, be noted. 

 the assurance around the robust plans in place to manage 
specific areas for improvement be noted. 

 
95 STRATEGY AND TRANSFORMATION GROUP HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 
The Chair introduced this report which provided an update on the work of the 
Strategy and Transformation Group. 
 
Resolved – That the work of the Strategy and Transformation Group be 
noted and updates continue to be received as a standing agenda item. 
 

96 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions from the public or members and no petitions or 
statements. 
 

97 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal introduced this report which presented the future work 
programme of the Board.  



 
Additional items were suggested including: 

 A ‘state of the sector’ report concerning the Wirral Community, 
Voluntary and Faith sector, including topics such as staff, volunteers, 
localities, assets and partnerships. 

 Planning for 2024/25  

 The normal journey of a patient to identify potential improvements and 
efficiencies.  

 
Resolved – That, subject to changes noted above, the work programme 
for the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board for the remainder of the 
2023/24 municipal year be noted. 
 

98 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 

99 FUTURE MEETINGS:  
 
10am on 25 January 2024 
10am on 22 February 2024 
10am on 21 March 2024 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________________ 


